

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1068 (KBJ)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S RENEWED
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Legal Framework 4

 A. The Freedom of Information Act 4

 B. The Office of Legal Counsel 5

II. Factual and Procedural History 6

 A. The Original Request and Complaint 6

 B. Motion to Dismiss Proceedings 9

 C. The Amended Complaint and OLC’s Response 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. OLC Legal Advice Documents Are Generally Privileged and Need Not Be Affirmatively Disclosed 14

 A. OLC Advice Documents Generally Do Not Fall Within FOIA’s Affirmative Disclosure Provisions 14

 B. OLC’s Opinions Are Generally Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Both the Deliberative Process Privilege and the Attorney-Client Privilege 20

 C. OLC Does Not Create Secret Law 22

II. The Particular Categories of OLC Opinions Identified in the Amended Complaint Are Equally Privileged and Need Not Be Affirmatively Disclosed 25

 A. Opinions Resolving Interagency Disputes 25

 B. Opinions Issued to Independent Agencies 28

 C. Opinions Interpreting Non-Discretionary Legal Obligations 30

D. Opinions Finding that Particular Statutes are Unconstitutional and that Agencies Therefore Need Not Comply with Them	33
E. Opinions Adjudicating or Determining Private Rights	36
III. Accepting CFA’s Theory Would Undermine Important Values and Raise Significant Constitutional Concerns.....	37
A. CFA’s Claim Would Undermine Rule-of-Law Interests	37
B. CFA’s Claim Also Implicates Significant Constitutional Concerns.....	40
IV. The Indexing Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice,
2011 WL 10657342 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2011)..... 22

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 40

Bannercraft Clothing Co. v. Renegotiation Bd.,
466 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. Dep’t of Justice,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) 18

Brinton v. Dep’t of State,
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21, 24

Common Cause v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 18

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 41

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 16

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (CREW) v. Dep’t of Justice,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6

CREW v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) 21, 22

CREW v. Office of Admin.,
249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 21, 24

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

**Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice*,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) passim

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007) 22

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) 18, 20, 24, 41

Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979)..... 17

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 40

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 21

Morrison v. Dep’t of Justice,
1988 WL 47662 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 1988)..... 21

Murphy v. Dep’t of Army,
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 24

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 22

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Def.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 21

**New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 1, 17, 21, 23

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
2013 WL 174222 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013) 21

**NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... passim

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 41, 42

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 18, 19

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 17

Southam News v. INS,
674 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987) 21

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 21

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 40

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,
465 U.S. 792 (1984)..... 5

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Dep’t of Navy,
876 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 4, 5, 7, 20

28 U.S.C. §§ 511-513..... 6

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a)..... 6

49 C.F.R. § 1.26 39

Other Authorities

Easterbrook,
Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act,
 9 J. Legal Studies 775 (1980) 16

Exec. Order. No. 12,146
 44 Fed. Reg. 42,657 (July 18, 1979)..... 26

H.R. Rep. 89-1497 16

Kenneth C. Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*,
 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)..... 17

Letter from Michael B. Mukasey, Att’y Gen., to Harry Reid, Sen. Maj. Leader,
Re: The OLC Reporting Act of 2008 (Nov. 14, 2008).....40

Office of Legal Counsel, Opinions, Dep’t of Justice,
<http://www.justice.gov/olc/opinions-main>.....6

Office and Duties of Attorney General,
 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1854) 38

Opinions of Attorneys General and Decisions of Auditors,
 5 Op. Att’y Gen. 97 (1849)..... 38

Randolph D. Moss,
Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective from the Office of Legal Counsel,
 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (2000) 38, 39
